RESOLUTION NO. 2000-130

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA HONORING CONNIE HUFSTETLER

WHEREAS, Connie Hufstetler has been an advocate for the senior citizens of Nassau County and for the betterment of the entire county; and

WHEREAS, through Connie Hufstetler's efforts and creativity, a Council on Aging was established for Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Connie Hufstetler has served as the Executive Director of the Council on Aging since 1979; and

WHEREAS, the Council on Aging started with few programs in a tiny space and has become a modern facility that truly serves the entire county from programs to transportation; and

WHEREAS, Connie Huftstetler's concern for her fellow citizens led to her advocacy for not only senior citizens but for issues that are of vital concern to all citizens, including the environment, education, domestic violence, and the general well being of her fellow man; and

WHEREAS, Connie Hufstetler has worked tirelessly for the betterment and well-being of all the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Connie Hufstetler has given unselfishly of her time by serving on numerous boards and committees including FCCJ Board of Trustees; League of Women Voters; Habitat for Humanity; Domestic Violence Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 28th day of August, 2000 that:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, extends their sincere and heartfelt gratitude to Connie Hufstetler for her advocacy on behalf of her fellow citizens and especially for her exemplary service and devotion to the senior citizens of Nassau County and for being their advocate.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners not only appreciates her efforts but also wants all of the citizens of the county to know that truly one person can make a difference and she has.
- З. The Board of County Commissioners extends their best wishes in all her future endeavors.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS

Its: Chairman

mound

HOWARD DÁVID C

ATTEST:

OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex⁻Officio Clerk

COOPER Η. "PETE"

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL